obligations of the parties with respect to the provision by the Contractor to the NMCRA of certain 
cleanup and landscaping services relating to the alleyways between N.W. 135th Street and N.W. 
131st Street and N.W. 7th Avenue and N.W. 12th Avenue, for an amount not-to-exceed Twenty 
Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety and No/100 Dollars ($23,590.00) pursuant to that certain 
proposal (the “Proposal”) attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and by this reference made a part hereof. 
The parties acknowledge and agree that the Proposal contains certain terms and conditions that are 
incorporated into this Agreement;

[...]

Term of Agreement. 

4.1 Compensation for the services provided by the Contractor to the NMCRA for 

the scope of work shall be based on and paid in accordance with the Proposal and by this reference 
made a part hereof in the not to exceed amount of Twenty Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety 
and No/100 Dollars ($23,590.00). The fee in the not to exceed amount of Twenty Three Thousand 
Five Hundred Ninety and No/100 Dollars ($23,590.00) represents and contains all amounts due 
and payable for the services provided by the Contractor as set forth in the Scope of Work including 
any out-of-pocket and third party costs which may be incurred and/or paid by the Contractor. 
Payment by the NMCRA of the fees for the Scope of Work performed shall be deemed full